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WHAT’S IN THE BOX

We are excited to share one of our innovative products with you. Your Rug Doctor Pro® 
Motorized Upholstery Cleaning Tool has been designed to add versatility to your Rug 
Doctor Pro® Deep Cleaner, allowing you to clean all types of surfaces in your home like 
stairs, spots and stains on carpet and rugs, furniture and upholstery. It’s also great for 
detailing interiors of automobiles, boats and recreational vehicles! To get started, the 
product needs to be assembled before you can put it to work.  

Happy Cleaning!

Handle/Hose

THANK YOU FOR BUYING A RUG DOCTOR PRO® 
MOTORIZED UPHOLSTERY CLEANING TOOL

Motorized 
Upholstery 

Head
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
USER MUST READ AND UNDERSTAND ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THIS TOOL AND 
MACHINE. WHEN USING TOOL AND MACHINE, BASIC PRECAUTIONS SHOULD ALWAYS BE 
FOLLOWED, INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING: 

	› Use the machine only as described in this manual.  Use only Rug Doctor’s recommended attachments 
and cleaning solutions.

	› For indoor use only.
	› Do not leave machine unattended when plugged in or while powered on.  Turn off all controls before 
unplugging.  Unplug the machine when not in use and before cleaning or servicing. Do not unplug by 
pulling on the cord. Unplug by pulling on the plug.

	› Use only Rug Doctor® cleaning products intended for use with this machine.  
	› Do not immerse.  Only use machine on surfaces moistened by the cleaning process.
	› Use caution when using hot tap water.  Do not boil or microwave water to be used in this machine.
	› Do not allow the machine to run dry.  When the Clean Water Tank runs out, stop using and follow 
directions to refill.

	› Do not allow this machine to be used as a toy.  Close attention and adult supervision is necessary when 
used by or near children. This machine is not intended to be used by children age 12 and under.  Do not 
allow children to place their body parts in or near openings or moving parts.

	› Do not use with damaged cord or plug.  If this machine is not working as it should, has been damaged 
by dropping or has been left outdoors; stop using and take it to a service center.

	› Do not pull by cord, carry by cord, use cord as a handle, close a door on cord, nor pull cord around 
sharp edges or corners.  

	› Do not run machine over cord.  Keep cord away from heated surfaces.
	› Do not clean over floor electrical outlets.
	› Do not handle plug or use this machine with wet or sweaty hands.
	› Do not put any objects into opening.  Do not use machine if any opening is blocked.  Keep openings 
free of dust, lint, hair and anything that could reduce air flow.  Use extra care when cleaning on stairs.

	› Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers and all body parts away from openings and moving parts.
	› Turn off all controls before unplugging.
	› Do not use to pick up flammable or combustible materials such as gasoline; or paints.  Do not use in 
areas where these may be present.

	› Do not use to pick up anything that is burning or smoking, such as cigarettes, matches or hot ashes.
	› Do not place in or pick up anything with this machine that is a caustic or toxic material, such as bleach, 
ammonia, toilet bowl cleaners or drain cleaners.

	› The use of an extension cord is not recommended.  Failure to follow this instruction may expose the 
user to the possibility of electric shock, personal loss or injury and/or death.

	› Do not operate without tanks or in any manner inconsistent with the above warnings or the operating 

WARNING 
TO REDUCE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK OR INJURY 
TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY DAMAGE:
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instructions included in this manual.
	› Always turn off this machine before connecting or disconnecting hoses, wands or motorized nozzle.
	› The attachments hose contains electric wires.  Do not use or repair a damaged hose.  Do not use when 
the hose is cut or punctured.  Avoid picking up sharp objects.

	› Examine the attachment hose periodically for visible deterioration, such as abrasions, cracks, splits and 
the like.

	› The attachment hose is to be used only for indoor household cleaning applications.
	› Do not use this machine as a vacuum.
	› Always ensure float is properly installed before any wet pick-up operation.
	› Product contains chemicals known to the state of California to cause cancer, birth defects, and other 
reproductive harm.

	› Connect to a properly grounded outlet only.  See “Grounding Instructions”

WARNING
Improper connection of equipment-grounding conductor can result in the 
risk of electric shock. Check with a qualified electrician if you are in doubt as 
to whether the outlet is properly grounded. Do not modify the plug provided 
with the machine. If the plug will not fit the outlet, have a proper outlet installed 
by a qualified electrician. This machine is for use on a nominal 120 volt circuit 
and has a plug that looks like the plug in Figure A. Make sure the machine is 
connected to an outlet having the same configuration as the plug. No adapter 
should be used with this machine.

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS
This machine must be grounded. If the machine should malfunction or 
break down, grounding provides a path of least resistance for electric 
current, to reduce the risk of electric shock. This machine is equipped 
with a cord having an equipment grounding conductor and grounding 
plug. The plug must be inserted into an appropriate outlet that is 
properly installed and grounded in accordance with the local codes and 
ordinances. 

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE USE

Grounded 
Outlet

Figure A

Grounding Pin
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Attach Upholstery Tool to Handle Plug in the machine

Raise the 
Main Handle

Open the 
Vacuum 
Hose Port

Make sure Handle 
of the Pro Deep 
Cleaner is in the 
upright position 
(as seen above) 
until handle locks 
securely.

Pull the black 
rubber flap 
upward to open 
the Vacuum Hose Port.

Add Cleaning 
Solution

Add Rug Doctor 
Cleaning Solution 
and warm water to
the Clean Water 
Tank as per the 
cleaning solution 
instructions.

Connect the 
Solution Hose

Insert the 
Solution 
Hose into 
the Solution 
Hose Port 
(marked “B”).

Check the 
Power Button

Make sure the Power Button 
is in the “off” position.

Connect the 
Vacuum Hose

Insert the 
Vacuum Hose 
Cuff into the 
Vacuum Hose 
Port (marked 
“A”).

Once separate from 
the machine, connect 
the Motorized 
Upholstery Tool & Tool 
Handle (as pictured 
above). Press the 
two pieces together 
firmly to assure a tight 
connection

Insert plug into a properly 
grounded outlet.

PREPARING TO CLEAN
How to use:

IMPORTANT CLEANING TIP:  Vacuum/clean area with a dry vacuum or microfiber mop thoroughly 
before deep cleaning. Always test in inconspicuous area with small amount of cleaner before using.

CONNECT THE HOSES

CAUTION
Before plugging 
machine in check 

the Power Button to 
make sure it is in the 

“off” position.
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Turn ON the Machine

1. Press Power Button to “CARPET” setting first

2. Wait 10 seconds

3. �Press Power Button to “TOOL” setting. The 
Tool Brush will spin when power is turned on.

Cleaning Your Upholstery

Squeeze and hold the Cleaning Solution Trigger 
to begin cleaning. Pull the tool backward slowly 
over the stain, releasing the Cleaning Solution 
Trigger when complete.

Move the tool back and forth over the area you 
want to deep clean. For tough stains, consider 
applying more solution to saturate the material. 
Take it slow! Slower action allows the motorized 
brush and power suction to clean deeper.

Excess solution can be removed by making 
additional passes with the tool without squeezing 
the Cleaning Solution Trigger.

Position the Upholstery Tool

Position the Upholstery Tool in front of the area or 
stain you want to deep clean.

For optimal cleaning, position the head  
at a slight angle to ensure the  

front nozzle is touching  
the surface. 

�Pull backwards 
SLOWLY to clean.

As the Upholstery Tool 
is motorized, slower 

action allows for deep/
better cleaning.

After Cleaning

Keep the machine in “Tool” 
mode 15 seconds after 
cleaning, to allow for all 
of the dirty solution to be 
collected into the dirty 
water tank.

CLEANING YOUR UPHOLSTERY
How to use:

15
Seconds
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CLEANING AND STORING 
YOUR UPHOLSTERY TOOL

How to use:

1

3

2

4

Turn Off Machine

Make sure the Power Button is in the “off” 
position. Unplug Machine power cord from 
the power outlet.

Disconnect Solution Hose Port

Squeeze tabs on sides of 
Solution Hose connector 
and pull to remove from 
Solution Hose Port.

Disconnect Vacuum Hose Port

Store Tool

Drain excess solution from Handle/Hose into a 
drain by pressing Trigger. Clean and store Handle/
Hose, Wand, and Upholstery Tool Head until next 
use. Allow Tool to dry thoroughly before storing.

Disconnect the 
Upholstery Hose 
from the Hose Port.

Refer to “Cleaning and Storing Machines” in PDC-1 manual for Machine storage Instructions
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TROUBLESHOOTING
The following Troubleshooting Guide is provided to help you resolve issues that may arise 
with common usage of the machine.

PROBLEM POSSIBLE REASON HOW TO FIX

NO POWER

	› Power Cord not plugged in

	› Power Button not turned on

	› Solution Hose Tool Connection is 
not installed properly 
 
 
 

	› Power needs “reset”

	› Plug Power Cord into wall outlet.

	› Press Power Button to “TOOL” position

	› Disconnect plastic Solution Hose Tool Connection 
at end of small tubing and wire by pinching on 
top and bottom. Reconnect Solution Hose Tool 
Connection, making sure it clicks into place. Check 
additional connections to ensure they are installed 
properly.

	› There may be times when you will need to “reset” 
the power if not working.  To do so, turn the power 
button on the Pro Deep Machine to “CARPET” 
for 30 seconds.  Then turn it back to the “OFF” 
position.  Wait 30 seconds, then turn power button 
back to “TOOL”.

NO / LOW 
SPRAY

	› Not pressing Cleaning Solution 
Trigger

	› Clean Water Tank is empty or low

	› Clean Water Tank is not locked or 
installed correctly 

	› Valve of Clean Water Tank is 
clogged

	› Solution Hose Tool Connection is 
not installed properly

	› Press and hold Cleaning Solution Trigger. 

	› Fill Clean Water Tank with water and solution.

	› Lift up Clean Water Tank, and place back into 
position. Tank should click into place when 
positioned properly.

	› Remove valve from bottom of Clean Water Tank. 
Clean with warm soapy water.

	› Unwrap Hose, and disconnect plastic Solution Hose 
Tool Connection at end of small tubing and wire by 
pinching on top and bottom. Reconnect Solution 
Hose Tool Connection, making sure it clicks into 
place. Check additional connections to ensure they 
are installed properly.

NO / LOW 
SUCTION

	› Dirty Water Tank Is full  
 

	› Dirty Water Tank is not locked or 
installed correctly

	› Vacuum Hose Tool Connection is 
not installed properly 
 

	› Kink or obstruction in Vacuum Hose

	› Empty Dirty Water Tank and replace empty tank 
when finished.

	› Lift up Dirty Water Tank and place back into 
position.

	› Unwrap Hose and disconnect Vacuum Hose 
Tool Connection at end of large vacuum hose. 
Reconnect Vacuum Hose Tool Connection, making 
sure it is fully inserted into the opening.

	› Unkink or remove obstruction in Vacuum Hose.

ROTATING 
BRUSH DOESN’T 
ROTATE

	› If something is lodged in the Brush 
Roll, brush will stop rotating

	› Turn machine off and unplug Power Cord from 
outlet. Check that there is nothing stopping 
the brush roll from rotating. The Brush Roll 
can be removed by one screw on the bottom 
of the Motorized Upholstery Tool if necessary. 
Clean and check that the Brush Roll spins freely. 
Replace the Brush Roll and secure with screw, 
then plug in the machine and turn the machine 
on to continue cleaning.

If you are not able to resolve or have other questions, call the customer service hotline at 1-800-784-3628.
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Warranty Information
Two (1) Year Limited Consumer Warranty
Rug Doctor gives the original purchaser, who retains proof of purchase, from Rug Doctor or an authorized Rug 
Doctor dealer , this limited warranty (“Warranty”) for your Rug Doctor Pro Motorized Upholstery Tool acquired 
for normal household use (commercial or rental use is excluded).  You are responsible to notify Rug Doctor 
within thirty (30) days of original purchase if any parts or components are missing, or if you experience any issue, 
with your Rug Doctor Pro Motorized Upholstery Tool.

What Does This Warranty Cover / How Long Does The Warranty Last
Rug Doctor will, for the original purchaser, with proof of purchase, repair or replace (with new or remanufactured 
components or products), including labor, any part that is defective in material or workmanship within one (1) 
years of purchase.  This warranty applies to Tools used for normal household purposes only.

What The Warranty Does Not Cover
The following exclusions apply to the tool and part(s) failures due to: 1) normal wear and tear; 2) tool alterations 
and 3) abuse or misuse of the tool, including use not in accordance with this “User Manual”.  This warranty does 
not provide for a refund of the purchase price.  For best operating efficiency and cleaning, use of only Rug Doctor 
products is recommended. Use of the tool for rental voids the warranty and is not permitted under Federal Law 
(see “Unauthorized Use” statement below).  Commercial use is excluded under this warranty except as set forth 
in the “ONE YEAR LIMITED COMMERCIAL WARRANTY” below.  Rug Doctor is not liable for any consequential 
or incidental damages of any nature involving the purchase/use of your carpet cleaning machine.  In no event 
shall Rug Doctor’s liability exceed the purchase price of the machine.  Some states do not allow the exclusion or 
limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you.

Expenses
If a Tool is returned to a repair center for repair within thirty (30) days of original purchase, Rug Doctor will pay 
the freight charges both to a repair center and back to you.  After that, you will be required to ship the Tool to a 
Rug Doctor repair center should additional repairs be required after the initial thirty (30) day warranty period.  
You will be responsible to pay any freight charges for shipment to the repair center for repairs occurring after 
the initial thirty (30) days.  Rug Doctor will pay the freight charges back to you. 

How State Laws Apply
This warranty give you specific legal rights.  You may also have other rights which vary from state to state. 

How Do I Get Service Under This Warranty?
TO OBTAIN WARRANTY ASSISTANCE, please call 1-800 RUG DOCTOR (1-800-784-3268) (8 am to 5 pm 
Mon – Fri CST) or e-mail consumer.support@rugdoctor.com.  Rug Doctor will need the following information 
to assist you: your name, address and telephone number, product model and serial number, proof of purchase 
showing date and place of purchase.  Please explain the nature of the problem.  Rug Doctor will review all 
the facts involved and advise you as to recommended procedure.  We recommend you keep the original 
carton and packing materials. 
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Unauthorized Use
Use of this carpet cleaning Tool with Rug Doctor trademarks for rental purposes is UNAUTHORIZED and is in 
violation of U.S.C Section 1114(I) and 15 U.S.C. Section 1125 (a).

One (1) Year Limited Commercial Warranty
All of the warranty terms as expressed above shall apply in all respects, for the original United States purchaser 
of a Rug Doctor Pro® Motorized Hard Floor Cleaning Tool, who purchases the machine commercially (not in 
household use), except the limited warranty period for the defects in the material or workmanship as well 
as housing parts for commercial use machines shall be one (1) year.  You can register your Rug Doctor Pro 
®Deep Motorized Hard Floor Cleaning Tool at www.rugdoctor.com

RUG DOCTOR CONSUMER SERVICE CONTACT INFORMATION:

WEBSITE: www.rugdoctor.com/customer-support

EMAIL: consumer.support@rugdoctor.com

PHONE: 1-800-784-3628

Note: You must keep your original sales receipt. It provides proof of date of 
purchase in the event of a warranty claim.

PLEASE DO NOT RETURN THIS PRODUCT TO THE STORE
For any questions or concerns, please contact Rug Doctor 

customer service representative at 1-800-784-3628
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¿QUÉ INCLUYE LA CAJA?

Estamos contentos de compartir uno de nuestros innovadores productos con usted. Su 
herramienta motorizada para limpieza de tapizados de Rug Doctor Pro® está diseñada 
para agregar versatilidad a su limpiador de profundidad Rug Doctor Pro®, esto le permite 
limpiar todo tipo de superficies en su hogar como escaleras, suciedades y manchas en 
alfombras y tapetes, muebles y tapizados. ¡También es excelente para limpiar interiores 
de automóviles, botes y vehículos recreativos! Para comenzar, debe armar el producto 
antes de ponerlo en funcionamiento.

¡Le deseamos una limpieza feliz!

Manija/ 
Manguera

GRACIAS POR COMPRAR LA HERRAMIENTA 
MOTORIZADA PARA LIMPIEZA DE TAPIZADOS 
DE RUG DOCTOR PRO®

Cabezal Para 
Tapizados 

Motorizado
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES
EL USUARIO DEBE LEER Y ENTENDER TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR ESTA 
HERRAMIENTA Y MÁQUINA. AL USAR LA HERRAMIENTA Y LA MÁQUINA, SIEMPRE DEBEN 
TOMARSE PRECAUCIONES BÁSICAS, ENTRE LAS QUE SE INCLUYEN LAS SIGUIENTES:

	› �Utilícela únicamente según las instrucciones de este manual. Utilice únicamente las soluciones de 
limpieza y los accesorios recomendados por Rug Doctor.

	› Para usar en interiores únicamente.
	› No deje la máquina sin supervisión mientras esté enchufada o mientras esté encendida. Apague 
todos los controles antes de desenchufarla. Desenchufe la máquina cuando no esté en uso y antes de 
limpiarla o darle mantenimiento. No lo desenchufe tirando del cable. Desenchufe tirando del enchufe.

	› Utilice solamente los productos de limpieza Rug Doctor® destinados para su uso con esta máquina.
	› No sumerja. Úsela únicamente en superficies húmedas debido al proceso de limpieza.
	› Tenga cuidado cuando utilice agua caliente del grifo. No hierva ni caliente en el microondas el agua que 
se utilizará en la máquina.

	› No permita que la máquina funcione en seco. Cuando el tanque para agua limpia se agote, deje de usar 
la máquina y siga las instrucciones para rellenarlo.

	› No permita que sea utilizada como juguete. Es necesaria la supervisión de un adulto con suma atención 
cuando el aparato es utilizado por niños o cerca de estos. Esta máquina no está destinada para ser 
utilizada por niños menores de 12 años. No permita que los niños coloquen partes de su cuerpo en las 
aberturas y piezas móviles o cerca de ellas.

	› No utilice la máquina con cables ni enchufes dañados. Si esta máquina no está funcionando como 
debería, se ha dañado por caerse o se dejó al aire libre; deje de usarla y llévela a un centro de servicio.

	› No la remolque ni la transporte utilizando el cable, no use el cable a modo de manija, no cierre puertas 
encima del cable ni tire del cable cuando esté cerca de bordes o esquinas filosos.

	› No desplace la máquina sobre el cable. Mantenga el cable lejos de superficies calientes.
	› No limpie sobre tomacorrientes eléctricos en el piso.
	› No manipule el enchufe ni use esta máquina con las manos húmedas o sudorosas.
	› No coloque ningún objeto en las aberturas. No utilice la máquina si alguna abertura está bloqueada. 
Mantenga las aberturas libres de polvo, pelusas, cabellos y todo lo que pueda reducir el flujo de aire. 
Tenga aún más cuidado al limpiar en las escaleras.

	› Mantenga el pelo, la ropa suelta, los dedos y todas las partes del cuerpo lejos de las aberturas y las 
partes móviles.

	› Apague todos los controles antes de desenchufarla.
	› No utilice la máquina para aspirar materiales inflamables o combustibles, como gasolina o pintura. No la 
utilice en áreas donde puedan estar presentes.

	› No use el aparato para aspirar objetos que se estén quemando o que estén despidiendo humo, como 
cigarrillos, fósforos o cenizas calientes.

	› No coloque la máquina sobre materiales cáusticos o tóxicos, como blanqueadores, amoníaco, limpiador 
de inodoros y limpiadores de drenajes, ni la utilice para aspirar estos materiales.

ADVERTENCIA PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE  
INCENDIO, DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA, LESIONES A  
PERSONAS O DAÑOS A LA PROPIEDAD:
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	› No se recomienda el uso de un cable de extensión. No seguir las instrucciones precedentes puede 
exponer al usuario a la posibilidad de descargas eléctricas, pérdidas o lesiones personales y/o la 
muerte.

	› No opere sin tanques o de manera incompatible con las advertencias anteriores o con las instrucciones 
de operación incluidas en este manual.

	› Apague siempre esta máquina antes de conectar o desconectar la manguera, las varillas o la boquilla 
motorizada.

	› La manguera de los accesorios contiene cables eléctricos. No utilice ni repare una manguera dañada. 
No la utilice cuando la manguera esté cortada o perforada. Evite recoger objetos afilados.

	› Examine la manguera de los accesorios periódicamente buscando deterioro visible, como abrasiones, 
grietas, separaciones y similares.

	› La manguera de los accesorios se debe utilizar solo para aplicaciones de limpieza en el interior del 
hogar.

	› No utilice la máquina como aspiradora.
	› Asegúrese siempre de que el flotador esté instalado correctamente antes de cualquier operación de 
recogida en húmedo.

	› El producto contiene químicos que son conocidos en el Estado de California como causantes de 
cáncer, defectos de nacimiento y otros daños reproductivos.

	› Conéctela solamente a un tomacorriente conectado a tierra en forma apropiada. Consulte las 
“Instrucciones para la conexión a tierra”.

ADVERTENCIA  La conexión incorrecta del conductor 
del equipo de conexión a tierra puede provocar riesgo de descarga 
eléctrica. Consulte a un electricista calificado si tiene dudas 

respecto a si el tomacorriente está conectado a tierra en forma apropiada. 
No modifique el enchufe proporcionado con la máquina. Si el enchufe no 
entra en el tomacorriente, haga que un electricista calificado le instale un 
tomacorriente adecuado. Esta máquina está preparada para su uso en un 
circuito con una capacidad nominal de 120 voltios y tiene un enchufe que se 
parece al enchufe que se ilustra en la Figura A. Asegúrese de que la máquina 
esté conectada a un tomacorriente que tenga la misma configuración que el 
enchufe. No se debe utilizar ningún adaptador con esta máquina.

INSTRUCCIONES PARA LA CONEXIÓN A TIERRA
Esta máquina debe conectarse a un tomacorriente conectado a tierra. Si 
la máquina presentara desperfectos o se rompiera, la conexión a tierra 
proporciona un paso de menor resistencia para la corriente eléctrica a fin 
de reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica. Esta máquina está equipada 
con un cable que tiene un conductor del equipo de conexión a tierra y 
un enchufe de conexión a tierra. El enchufe debe estar conectado a un 
tomacorriente adecuado que esté instalado y conectado a tierra en forma 
apropiada de acuerdo con todos los códigos y ordenanzas locales.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES PARA SU USO EN EL FUTURO

Tomacorriente 
con conexión 

a tierra

Figura A

Clavija de 
conexión a tierra
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Conecte la herramienta para tapizados 
a la manija

Enchufe la máquina

Levante 
la manija 
principal

Abra el 
puerto de la 
manguera 
de vacío

Asegúrese de que 
la manija de la Pro 
Deep Cleaner esté 
en posición de pie 
(como se ve en la 
figura) hasta que 
la manija trabe por 
completo.

Tire la solapa de 
goma negra hacia 
arriba para abrir 
el puerto de la manguera de 
vacío.

Añada solución  
de limpieza

Añada solución de 
limpieza de Rug 
Doctor y agua tibia al 
tanque de agua 
limpia acorde a 
las instrucciones 
de la solución  
de limpieza.

Conecte la manguera 
de solución

Inserte la 
manguera de 
solución en el 
puerto de la 
manguera de 
solución (marcado 
como “B”).

Verifique el botón 
de encendido

Asegúrese de que el botón de 
encendido esté en la posición 
de “off” (apagado).

Conecte la 
manguera de vacío

Inserte la 
manguera de 
vacío en el 
puerto de la 
manguera de 
vacío (marcado 
como “A”).

Una vez separada de 
la máquina, conecte la 
herramienta para tapizados 
motorizada y la manija de 
la herramienta (según la 
imagen anterior). Presione las 
dos piezas firmemente para 
asegurar una conexión estable.

Inserte el enchufe en un 
tomacorriente debidamente 
conectado a tierra.

PREPARACIÓN PARA LIMPIEZA
Cómo utilizar:

CONSEJO IMPORTANTE DE LIMPIEZA:  Aspire/limpie el área con una aspiradora seca o un trapo 
de microfibra antes de limpiar en profundidad. Siempre pruebe en un área poco visible con una pequeña cantidad de 
limpiador antes de usar.

CONECTAR LAS MANGUERAS

PRECAUCIÓN: Antes 
de enchufar la máquina, 

revise el botón de 
encendido para 

asegurarse de que está 
en la posición “off” 

(apagado).
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Encienda la máquina

1. �Presione el botón de encendido primero en la 
configuración “CARPET” (alfombra).

2. Espere 10 segundos.

3. �Presione el botón de encendido en la 
configuración “TOOL” (herramienta). El cepillo 
de la herramienta girará cuando se prende.

Cómo limpiar sus tapizados

Presione y mantenga presionado el activador de 
la solución de limpieza para empezar a limpiar. 
Lentamente, mueva la herramienta hacia atrás 
por encima de la mancha y libere el activador de 
la solución de limpieza al terminar.

Mueva la herramienta hacia adelante y hacia atrás 
sobre el área que desea limpiar en profundidad. 
Para manchas resistentes, considere aplicar más 
solución para saturar el material. ¡Hágalo de 
forma lenta! El movimiento más lento permite 
que el cepillo motorizado y la succión limpien de 
forma más profunda.

El exceso de solución se puede eliminar mediante 
pasos adicionales con la herramienta sin 
presionar el activador de solución de limpieza.

Coloque la herramienta para 
tapizados

Coloque el accesorio para tapizados delante 
del área o de la mancha que desee limpiar en 
profundidad.

Para una limpieza óptima, coloque el cabezal 
en ángulo leve para garantizar que la boquilla 

delantera toque la superficie. 

�Deslice hacia atrás LENTAMENTE  
para limpiar. 

Como la herramienta 
para tapizados 

es motorizada, el 
movimiento más lento 

permite una mejor y 
más profunda limpieza.

Después de la limpieza

KDeje encendida la máquina 
en “Tool” (herramienta) 
durante 15 segundos después 
de la limpieza para permitir 
que toda la solución sucia sea 
recogida en el tanque de agua 
sucia.

CÓMO LIMPIAR SUS TAPIZADOS
Cómo utilizar:

15
segundos
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CÓMO LIMPIAR Y ALMACENAR SU  
HERRAMIENTA PARA TAPIZADOS

How to use:

1

3

2

4

Apague la máquina

Asegúrese de que el botón de encendido 
esté en la posición de “off” (apagado). 
Desenchufe el cable de la máquina del 
tomacorriente.

Desconecte el puerto de la 
manguera de solución

Apriete las lengüetas de 
los lados del conector de la 
manguera de solución y tire 
para quitarlo del puerto de 
la manguera de solución.

Desconecte el puerto de la 
manguera de vacío

Almacene la herramienta

Seque la solución excedente de la manija/
manguera en un drenaje presionando el botón. 
Limpie y almacene la manija/manguera, varilla y 
el cabezal de la herramienta para tapizados hasta 
el próximo uso. Deje que la herramienta se seque 
bien antes de guardarla.

Desconecte la 
manguera de 
tapizado del puerto 
de la manguera.

Consulte “Limpieza y almacenaje de máquinas” en el manual PDC-1  
para ver las instrucciones de almacenaje de máquinas.
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SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
La siguiente guía de solución de problemas se proporciona para ayudarle a resolver los problemas que 
puedan surgir con el uso común de la máquina.

PROBLEMA POSIBLE MOTIVO CÓMO SOLUCIONARLO

NO HAY 
CORRIENTE 
ELÉCTRICA

	› El cable de alimentación no está 
enchufado

	› El botón de encendido no está 
encendido

	› La conexión de la herramienta de 
la manguera de solución no está 
instalada correctamente 
 
 
 

	› Necesita “reiniciar” el encendido

	› Enchufe el cable de alimentación en el tomacorriente de 
la pared.

	› Presione el botón de encendido en la posición de 
“TOOL” (herramienta).

	› Desconecte la conexión de la herramienta de solución 
de plástico en el extremo del pequeño tubo y cablee 
pellizcando en la parte superior e inferior. Vuelva a 
conectar la conexión de la herramienta de la manguera 
de solución, asegurándose de que se ajuste en el lugar. 
Verifique las conexiones adicionales para asegurarse de 
que estén correctamente instaladas.

	› Algunas veces, es posible que necesite “reiniciar” el 
encendido si no funciona. Para hacerlo, gire el botón 
de encendido en la máquina Pro Deep a la posición 
“CARPET” (alfombra) durante 30 segundos. Luego, 
gire otra vez a la posición “OFF” (apagado). Espere 30 
segundos y, a continuación, gire el botón de encendido a 
“TOOL” (herramienta).

NO HAY 
ROCIADO/
ROCIADO BAJO

	› No se presiona el activador de la 
solución de limpieza

	› El tanque de agua limpia está vacío o 
tiene poca cantidad

	› El tanque de agua limpia no está 
bloqueado o instalado correctamente 

	› La válvula del tanque de agua limpia 
está obstruida

	› La conexión de la herramienta de 
la manguera de solución no está 
instalada correctamente

	› Mantenga presionado el activador de la solución de 
limpieza.

	› Rellene el tanque de agua limpia con agua y con la 
solución.

	› Levante el tanque de agua limpia y vuelva a colocarlo en 
su posición. El tanque deberá encajar en su lugar cuando 
se coloca correctamente.

	› Retire la válvula del botón del tanque de agua limpia. 
Limpie con agua tibia y jabonosa.

	› Desenrolle la manguera y desconecte la conexión de 
la herramienta de la manguera de solución de plástico 
en el extremo del pequeño tubo y cablee pellizcando 
en la parte superior e inferior. Vuelva a conectar la 
conexión de la herramienta de la manguera de solución, 
asegurándose de que se ajuste en el lugar. Verifique las 
conexiones adicionales para asegurarse de que están 
correctamente instaladas.

NO HAY 
SUCCIÓN/
SUCCIÓN BAJA

	› El tanque de agua sucia está lleno 

	› El tanque de agua sucia no está 
colocado ni instalado correctamente

	› La conexión de la manguera de 
la aspiradora no está instalada 
correctamente 

	› Suciedad u obstrucción en la 
manguera de vacío

	› Vacíe el tanque de agua sucia y reemplace el tanque 
vacío cuando termine.

	› Levante el tanque de agua sucia y vuelva a colocarlo en 
su posición.

	› Desenrolle la manguera y desconecte la aspiradora en el 
extremo de la manguera de la aspiradora larga. Vuelva 
a conectar la aspiradora, asegurándose de que esté 
completamente insertada en la abertura.

	› Limpie o quite la obstrucción de la manguera de vacío.

EL CEPILLO 
GIRATORIO NO 
GIRA

	› Si algo se queda atascado en el rodillo 
del cepillo, el cepillo dejará de girar

	› Apague la máquina y desenchufe el cable de 
alimentación del tomacorriente. Verifique que no haya 
nada que detenga el giro del rodillo del cepillo. El 
rodillo del cepillo se puede retirar con un destornillador 
en la parte de abajo de la herramienta para tapizados 
motorizada si es necesario. Limpie y verifique que el 
rodillo del cepillo gire correctamente. Reemplace el 
rodillo del cepillo y ajuste con el tornillo, luego, enchufe 
la máquina y enciéndala para continuar con la limpieza.

Si no puede resolver el problema o si tiene otras preguntas, llame a la línea de atención al cliente al 1-800-784-3628.
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Información sobre la garantía
Garantía limitada de un (1) años para el cliente
Rug Doctor brinda al comprador original, que conserva el comprobante de compra de Rug Doctor o de un 
distribuidor autorizado de Rug Doctor, esta garantía limitada (“garantía”) para su herramienta motorizada de 
limpieza para tapizados de Rug Doctor Pro adquirida para el uso doméstico normal (el uso comercial o de 
alquiler está excluido). Usted es responsable de notificar a Rug Doctor, dentro de un período de treinta (30) días 
a partir de la fecha de compra original, si falta alguna pieza o componente, o si tiene algún problema con su 
herramienta motorizada de limpieza para tapizados de Rug Doctor Pro.

Qué cubre esta garantía/cuánto tiempo dura la garantía
Para el comprador original con comprobante de compra, Rug Doctor reparará o reemplazará (con componentes 
o productos nuevos o refabricados), incluida la mano de obra, cualquier pieza que se encuentre defectuosa en 
cuanto a los materiales o el trabajo dentro de un período de un (1) años a partir de la fecha de compra. Esta 
garantía solo se aplica a herramientas utilizadas para fines domésticos normales.

Qué no cubre la garantía
Las siguientes exclusiones corresponden a fallas de la herramienta y la(s) pieza(s) debido a: 1) el desgaste 
normal; 2) modificaciones de la herramienta; y 3) el abuso o uso indebido de la herramienta, incluido el uso que 
no concuerde con este “Manual del usuario”. Esta garantía no estipula un reembolso del precio de compra. Para 
obtener una mejor eficiencia operativa y limpieza, se recomienda solo el uso de productos de Rug Doctor. El 
uso de la herramienta para alquiler anula la garantía y no está permitido en virtud de la Ley Federal (consultar la 
declaración sobre “Uso no autorizado” detallada a continuación). El uso comercial está excluido en virtud de esta 
garantía, excepto según lo establecido en la “GARANTÍA COMERCIAL LIMITADA DE UN AÑO”, a continuación. 
Rug Doctor no es responsable de ningún daño emergente o fortuito de ninguna naturaleza relacionado con la 
compra/el uso de su máquina limpiadora de alfombras. En ningún caso la responsabilidad civil de Rug Doctor 
superará el precio de compra de la máquina. Algunos estados no permiten la exclusión o limitación de los daños 
emergentes o fortuitos, por lo que es posible que las limitaciones o exclusiones anteriores no se apliquen a usted.

Gastos
En caso de que una herramienta sea devuelta a un centro de reparaciones para repararla dentro de un período 
de treinta (30) días a partir de la fecha de compra original, Rug Doctor pagará los gastos de transporte de ida 
al centro de reparaciones y los gastos de retorno a su domicilio. A partir de ese momento, se le pedirá que envíe 
la herramienta a un centro de reparación de Rug Doctor si se requieren reparaciones adicionales después del 
período inicial de garantía de treinta (30) días. Usted será responsable de pagar cualquier gasto de transporte 
para los envíos hasta un centro de reparaciones en el caso de que se realicen reparaciones después del período 
inicial de treinta (30) días. Rug Doctor pagará los gastos de transporte hasta su domicilio. 

De qué manera se aplican las leyes estatales
Esta garantía le brinda derechos legales específicos. Es posible que también tenga otros derechos que varían de 
un estado a otro. 

¿Cómo puedo obtener servicio técnico bajo los términos de esta garantía?
PARA OBTENER ASISTENCIA POR GARANTÍA, llame al 1-800 RUG DOCTOR (1-800-784-3268) (de lunes 
a viernes, de 8:00 a. m. a 5:00 p. m., hora estándar del Centro) o envíe un correo electrónico a consumer.
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support@rugdoctor.com. Rug Doctor necesitará la siguiente información para poder ayudarle: nombre, 
dirección y número de teléfono, modelo y número de serie del producto, comprobante de compra que 
muestre la fecha y el lugar de la compra. Explique la naturaleza del problema. Rug Doctor revisará todos los 
hechos involucrados y le indicará cuál es el procedimiento recomendado. Recomendamos que conserve la 
caja y los materiales de empaque originales.

Uso no autorizado
El uso de esta herramienta limpiadora de alfombras con las marcas comerciales Rug Doctor con fines de alquiler 
NO ESTÁ AUTORIZADO y transgrede la sección 1114(I) del Código de los Estados Unidos (United States Code, 
U.S.C.) y la sección 1125 (a) del título 15 del U.S.C.

Garantía comercial limitada de un (1) año
Todos los términos de la garantía expresados anteriormente se aplicarán en todos los aspectos para el 
comprador original estadounidense de una herramienta motorizada de limpieza para pisos duros de Rug 
Doctor Pro®, que compra la máquina comercialmente (no en uso doméstico), excepto que el período de 
garantía limitada para los defectos de los materiales o el trabajo, así como las partes de la estructura 
para máquinas de uso comercial, sea de un (1) año. Puede registrar su herramienta motorizada de limpieza 
profunda de pisos duros de Rug Doctor Pro® en www.rugdoctor.com

Nota: Debe guardar su recibo de compra original. Este le ofrece una prueba 
de la fecha de compra en caso de una reclamación de garantía.

NO DEVUELVA ESTE PRODUCTO A LA TIENDA
Para cualquier pregunta o inquietud, contacte al representante de 

Atención al cliente de Rug Doctor al  1-800-784-3628

INFORMACIÓN DE CONTACTO DE ATENCIÓN AL CLIENTE DE RUG DOCTOR:

SITIO WEB: www.rugdoctor.com/customer-support

CORREO ELECTRÓNICO: consumer.support@rugdoctor.com

TELÉFONO: 1-800-784-3628
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Courtes vidéos d’instruction
Rendez-vous sur rugdoctor.com/prodeep pour consulter  
d’utiles vidéos d’instruction

rugdoctor.com  |  1-800-784-3628

Outil de nettoyage  
motorisé pour capitonnages
POUR UN USAGE DOMESTIQUE UNIQUEMENT
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CONTENU DE LA BOÎTE

Nous sommes ravis de partager l’un de nos produits innovateurs avec vous. Votre outil 
de nettoyage motorisé pour capitonnages Rug Doctor ProMD a été conçu pour ajouter de 
la polyvalence à votre nettoyeur en profondeur Rug Doctor ProMD, ce qui vous permet de 
nettoyer tous les types de surfaces dans votre maison comme les escaliers, les taches 
sur les tapis et les moquettes, les meubles et les capitonnages. Il est également excellent 
pour nettoyer les intérieurs des automobiles, des bateaux et des véhicules de loisir! Pour 
commencer, le produit doit être assemblé avant de l’utiliser. 

Bon nettoyage!

Poignée/boyau

NOUS VOUS REMERCIONS D’AVOIR ACHETÉ 
UN OUTIL DE NETTOYAGE MOTORISÉ POUR 
CAPITONNAGES RUG DOCTOR PROMD

Tête à moteur 
pour les 

capitonnages
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9	 Dépannage
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IMPORTANTES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
L’UTILISATEUR DOIT LIRE ET COMPRENDRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D’UTILISER 
CET OUTIL ET CET APPAREIL. LORSQUE VOUS UTILISEZ L’OUTIL ET L’APPAREIL, VOUS DEVEZ 
TOUJOURS PRENDRE DES PRÉCAUTIONS DE BASE, DONT LES SUIVANTES: 

	› Utilisez l’appareil seulement de la manière décrite dans ce manuel. Utilisez seulement les accessoires et 
produits de nettoyage recommandés par Rug Doctor.

	› Pour usage intérieur seulement.
	› Ne laissez pas l’appareil sans surveillance lorsqu’il est branché ou sous tension. Placez toutes les 
commandes à la position Off (Arrêt) avant de débrancher l’appareil. Débranchez l’appareil lorsque vous 
ne l’utilisez pas, et avant le nettoyage ou l’entretien. Ne débranchez pas l’appareil en tirant sur le cordon. 
Débranchez-le en tirant sur la fiche.

	› Utilisez uniquement les produits de nettoyage Rug DoctorMD conçus pour l’utilisation avec cet appareil.
	› N’immergez pas l’appareil. Utilisez l’appareil seulement sur des surfaces mouillées par le processus de 
nettoyage.

	› Soyez prudent lorsque vous utilisez de l’eau chaude du robinet. Ne faites pas bouillir ou chauffer au micro-
ondes l’eau devant être utilisée dans l’appareil.

	› Ne laissez pas l’appareil fonctionner à sec. Lorsque le réservoir d’eau propre est vide, cessez l’utilisation et 
suivez les instructions afin d’effectuer un remplissage.

	› Cet appareil ne doit pas servir de jouet. De la vigilance et la supervision d’un adulte sont nécessaires lors de 
l’utilisation de l’appareil à proximité d’enfants, ou par ceux-ci. Cet appareil n’est pas conçu pour être utilisé 
par des enfants âgés de 12 ans et moins. Ne laissez pas les enfants placer des parties de leur corps dans les 
ouvertures et les pièces mobiles ou à proximité de celles-ci.

	› N’utilisez pas l’appareil lorsque le cordon ou la fiche est endommagé. Si l’appareil ne fonctionne pas 
correctement, a été endommagé par une chute ou a été laissé à l’extérieur, cessez de l’utiliser et amenez-le 
à un centre de service.

	› Ne tirez pas sur le cordon ni ne transportez l’appareil par le cordon, n’utilisez pas le cordon comme 
poignée, ne fermez pas les portes sur le cordon et ne tirez sur le cordon par-dessus un bord ou autour d’un 
coin.

	› Ne passez pas l’appareil sur le cordon. Gardez le cordon éloigné des surfaces chauffantes.
	› Ne nettoyez pas sur les prises de courant installées dans le plancher.
	› Ne touchez pas à la fiche et n’utilisez pas cet appareil lorsque vos mains sont mouillées ou couvertes de 
sueur.

	› N’insérez aucun objet dans les ouvertures. N’utilisez pas l’appareil si une ouverture est bouchée. Gardez les 
ouvertures libres de poussière, de charpie, de cheveux et de quoi que ce soit d’autre qui pourraient réduire 
le flux d’air. Faites bien attention lorsque vous nettoyez un escalier.

	› Gardez les cheveux, les vêtements amples, les doigts et toute partie du corps éloignés des ouvertures et 
des éléments mobiles.

	› Placez toutes les commandes à la position Off (Arrêt) avant de débrancher l’appareil.
	› Ne l’utilisez pas pour aspirer des liquides inflammables ou combustibles, comme de l’essence ou de la 
peinture. N’utilisez pas l’appareil dans des zones où ces substances peuvent être présentes.

AVERTISSEMENT 
POUR RÉDUIRE LE RISQUE D’INCENDIE, DE DÉCHARGE 
ÉLECTRIQUE, DE BLESSURE CORPORELLE OU DE  
DOMMAGE MATÉRIEL:
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	› Ne l’utilisez pas pour ramasser quoi que ce soit qui brûle ou qui fume comme des cigarettes, des 
allumettes ou des cendres chaudes.

	› Ne placez pas l’appareil dans des matières caustiques ou toxiques (telles que le javellisant, l’ammoniac, le 
nettoyant pour cuvette et le nettoyant de drain) et ne l’utilisez pas pour en aspirer.

	› L’utilisation d’une rallonge est déconseillée. Ne pas respecter cette consigne peut exposer l’utilisateur à la 
possibilité de décharges électriques, de blessures, de pertes personnelles et de décès.

	› N’utilisez pas l’appareil sans réservoir ou de toute manière non conforme aux avertissements 
susmentionnés ou au mode d’emploi du présent manuel.

	› Éteignez toujours cet appareil avant de connecter ou de déconnecter les boyaux, les accessoires ou la 
tête à moteur.

	› Le boyau des accessoires contient des fils électriques. N’utilisez pas un boyau endommagé et ne le 
réparez pas. N’utilisez pas un boyau coupé ou perforé. Évitez d’aspirer des objets tranchants.

	› Examinez de manière périodique le boyau afin de détecter toute détérioration visible, comme des 
abrasions, des fissures, des fendillements, etc.

	› le boyau des accessoires doit être utilisé seulement pour des applications de nettoyage domestique à 
l’intérieur.

	› N’utilisez pas l’appareil en tant qu’aspirateur.
	› Assurez-vous toujours que le flotteur est bien installé avant l’aspiration de liquides.
	› Ce produit contient des produits chimiques connus dans l’État de la Californie comme pouvant 
provoquer le cancer, des malformations congénitales et d’autres dommages au fœtus.

	› Connectez l’appareil uniquement à une prise de courant correctement mise à la terre. Voir « Instructions 
de mise à la terre ».

AVERTISSEMENT
Le branchement inapproprié du conducteur de mise à la terre de l’appareil 
peut engendrer un risque de décharges électriques. Consultez un électricien 
qualifié si vous croyez que la prise de courant pourrait être incorrectement 
mise à la terre. Ne modifiez pas la fiche de l’appareil. Si vous ne pouvez pas 
l’insérer dans la prise de courant, un électricien qualifié doit installer une prise 
de courant appropriée. Cet appareil utilise un circuit à tension nominale de 
120 volts et possède une fiche qui ressemble à celle de la figure A. Assurez-
vous que l’appareil est branché dans une prise ayant la même configuration 
que la fiche. On ne doit utiliser aucun adaptateur avec cet appareil.

INSTRUCTIONS DE MISE À LA TERRE
Cet appareil doit être mis à la terre. En cas de défaillance ou de panne 
de l’appareil, la mise à la terre offre un chemin de moindre résistance 
au courant électrique afin d’atténuer le risque de décharges électriques. 
Cet appareil est équipé d’un cordon muni d’un conducteur et d’une fiche 
pour la mise à la terre de l’équipement. La fiche doit être branchée dans 
une prise de courant appropriée, correctement installée et mise à la terre 
conformément aux codes et aux règlements locaux.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS POUR  
UN USAGE ULTÉRIEUR

Prise de courant 
munie d’un fil de 

terre

Figure A

Broche de masse
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Fixer la tête pour les capitonnages à la 
poignée

Brancher l’appareil

Soulever 
la poignée 
principale

Ouvrir 
l’orifice 
du boyau 
d’aspiration

Assurez-vous que la 
poignée du nettoyeur 
en profondeur 
Pro se trouve à la 
verticale (comme vu 
précédemment) de 
manière à ce que la poignée 
se verrouille bien en place.

Remontez le rabat 
de caoutchouc 
noir sur l’orifice du 
boyau d’aspiration.

Ajouter la solution 
de nettoyage

Ajoutez la solution de 
nettoyage Rug Doctor 
Pro et de l’eau 
tiède au réservoir 
d’eau propre 
conformément aux 
instructions de la 
solution de nettoyage.

Raccorder le boyau 
de solution

Insérez le boyau 
de solution dans 
l’orifice du boyau 
de solution 
(marqué « B »).

Vérifier le bouton 
d’alimentation

Assurez-vous que le bouton 
d’alimentation est à la 
position « Off » (Arrêt).

Raccorder le boyau 
d’aspiration

Insérez le  
brassard du  
boyau d’aspiration 
dans l’orifice du 
boyau d’aspiration 
(marqué « A »).

Une fois retirés de l’appareil, 
joignez la tête à moteur 
pour les capitonnages à 
sa poignée, comme il est 
montré ci-dessus. Appuyez 
fermement sur les deux 
pièces pour vous assurer 
qu’elles sont bien jointes.

Insérez la fiche dans 
une prise de courant 
correctement mise à la terre.

PRÉPARATION AU NETTOYAGE
Instructions d’utilisation :

CONSEIL DE NETTOYAGE IMPORTANT:  Nettoyez/aspirez bien la zone avec un aspirateur à sec ou 
une vadrouille en microfibres avant le nettoyage en profondeur. Vérifiez toujours le produit dans un endroit discret en 
appliquant une petite quantité de nettoyant avant de l’utiliser.

RACCORDER LES BOYAUX

ATTENTION
Avant de brancher 

l’appareil, vérifiez que le 
bouton d’alimentation est 
en position « Off » (Arrêt).
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Allumer l’appareil

1. �Appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation sur le 
réglage « TAPIS » en premier lieu

2. Patientez 10 secondes

3. �Appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation sur le 
réglage « OUTIL ». La brosse de l’outil tournera 
à la mise sous tension.

Nettoyage de vos capitonnages

Pour commencer le nettoyage, maintenez la 
gâchette de distribution de la solution de nettoyage 
enfoncée. Tirez lentement la tête sur la tache et 
relâchez la gâchette de distribution de la solution 
de nettoyage lorsque vous avez terminé.

Décrivez un mouvement de va-et-vient avec la 
brosse sur la zone que vous souhaitez nettoyer 
en profondeur. Pour les taches difficiles, pensez à 
appliquer plus de solution pour saturer le matériau. 
Agissez lentement! Une action plus lente permet à 
la brosse motorisée et à l’aspiration électrique de 
nettoyer de façon approfondie.

On peut enlever le surplus de solution en repassant 
quelquefois la tête sur la tache sans enfoncer 
la gâchette de distribution de la solution de 
nettoyage.

Positionner la brosse à meubles

Positionnez la brosse à meubles vis-à-vis de la 
zone ou de la tache que vous désirez nettoyer en 
profondeur. 

Pour un nettoyage optimal, placez la tête à un 
petit angle pour vous assurer que la buse avant 

touche la surface.

Tirez l’appareil LENTEMENT vers 
l’arrière pour nettoyer. 

La brosse à meuble étant 
motorisée, l’action lente permet 

un nettoyage approfondi/plus 
efficace.

Après le nettoyage

Gardez l’appareil en mode « 
Outil » pendant 15 secondes 
après le nettoyage afin 
de permettre à toute la 
solution souillée d’être 
recueillie dans le réservoir 
d’eau sale.

NETTOYAGE DE VOS CAPITONNAGES
Instructions d’utilisation:

15
secondes
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NETTOYAGE ET RANGEMENT DE VOTRE 
BROSSE À MEUBLE

Instructions d’utilisation:

1

3

2

4

Éteindre l’appareil

Assurez-vous que le bouton d’alimentation 
est à la position « Off » (Arrêt). Débranchez 
de la prise de courant le cordon 
d’alimentation de l’appareil.

Détacher l’orifice du boyau de 
solution

Serrez les languettes sur 
les côtés du raccord du 
boyau de solution, puis 
tirez le boyau pour le retirer 
de l’orifice du boyau de 
solution.

Détacher l’orifice du boyau 
d’aspiration

Entreposer l’outil

Videz la solution excédentaire de la poignée/du 
boyau dans un drain en appuyant sur la gâchette. 
Nettoyez et entreposez la poignée/le boyau, le 
tube et la tête de la brosse à meubles jusqu’à la 
prochaine utilisation. Laissez bien sécher l’outil 
avant de l’entreposer.

Débranchez le 
boyau de la brosse à 
meubles de l’orifice 
du boyau. 

Consultez la section « Nettoyer et entreposer les appareils » dans le manuel PDC-1  
pour connaître les instructions d’entreposage des appareils.
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DÉPANNAGE
Le guide de dépannage suivant est fourni afin de vous aider à résoudre des problèmes qui 
pourraient survenir lors de l’utilisation normale de l’appareil.

PROBLÈME CAUSE POSSIBLE SOLUTION

ABSENCE 
D’ALIMENTATION

	› Cordon d’alimentation non 
branché

	› Bouton d’alimentation 
n’étant pas en position de 
mise sous tension

	› Le raccord de l’outil de 
boyau de la solution est mal 
installé 

	› L’alimentation doit être « 
réinitialisée »

	› Branchez le cordon d’alimentation dans une prise.

	› Appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation pour le mettre à la position « 
TOOL » (Outil).

	› Débranchez le raccord de l’outil de boyau de la solution à l’extrémité 
du petit tube et des fils, en pinçant les deux côtés. Remettez le 
raccord de l’outil du boyau de la solution en vous assurant qu’il 
se verrouille en position. Vérifiez les autres connexions pour vous 
assurer qu’elles sont bien raccordées.

	› Il se peut que vous ayez à « réinitialiser » l’alimentation si l’appareil 
ne fonctionne pas. Pour ce faire, mettez le bouton d’alimentation de 
l’appareil Pro Deep Machine en position « CARPET » (Tapis) pendant 
30 secondes. Puis remettez le bouton en position « OFF » (Arrêt). 
Patientez 30 secondes, puis remettez le bouton d’alimentation en 
position « TOOL » (Outil).

AUCUNE/FAIBLE 
PULVÉRISATION

	› La gâchette de distribution 
de la solution de nettoyage 
n’est pas engagée

	› Le réservoir d’eau propre est 
vide ou presque vide

	› Le réservoir d’eau propre 
n’est pas verrouillé ou 
correctement installé

	› La valve du réservoir d’eau 
propre est bouchée

	› Le raccord de l’outil de 
boyau de la solution est mal 
installé

	› Appuyez sur la gâchette de distribution de la solution de nettoyage 
et gardez-la enfoncée.

	› Remplissez le réservoir d’eau propre avec un mélange d’eau et de 
solution.

	› Soulevez le réservoir d’eau propre et remettez-le en place. Le 
réservoir devrait s’emboîter avec un déclic lorsqu’il est bien 
positionné.

	› Retirez la valve du bas du réservoir d’eau propre. Nettoyez-la avec 
de l’eau tiède savonneuse.

	› Déroulez le boyau et retirez le raccord de l’outil de boyau de la 
solution en plastique à l’extrémité du petit tube et des fils, en 
pinçant les deux côtés. Remettez le raccord de l’outil du boyau de la 
solution en vous assurant qu’il se verrouille en position. Vérifiez les 
autres connexions pour vous assurer qu’elles sont bien raccordées.

ASPIRATION 
INEXISTANTE/
FAIBLE

	› Le réservoir d’eau sale est 
plein

	› Le réservoir d’eau sale n’est 
pas correctement installé

	› Le raccord à l’outil 
d’aspiration n’est pas 
correctement installé

	› Tortillement ou obstruction 
dans le boyau d’aspiration

	› Videz le réservoir d’eau sale, puis remettez-le en place après avoir 
terminé.

	› Soulevez le réservoir d’eau sale et réinstallez-le en place. 

	› Déroulez le boyau et débranchez le raccord l’outil de boyau 
d’aspiration de l’extrémité du gros boyau d’aspiration. Rebranchez 
le raccord de l’outil de boyau d’aspiration en vous assurant qu’il est 
complètement inséré dans l’ouverture.

	› Redressez le boyau d’aspiration ou enlevez les obstructions.

LA BROSSE 
ROTATIVE NE 
TOURNE PAS

	› Si un objet se coince dans 
la brosse rotative, celle-ci 
cessera de tourner

	› Éteignez l’appareil et débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de la 
prise. Assurez-vous qu’aucun objet n’empêche la brosse rotative 
de tourner. Si nécessaire, on peut retirer la brosse rotative en 
retirant la vis située dans le bas de la tête à moteur pour les 
capitonnages. Nettoyez la brosse rotative et vérifiez qu’elle 
tourne librement. Replacez la brosse rotative et fixez-la avec une 
vis, puis branchez-la à l’appareil et mettez celui-ci sous tension 
pour continuer le nettoyage.

Si vous n’êtes pas en mesure de les résoudre, ou si vous avez d’autres questions, appelez la ligne 
téléphonique de service à la clientèle au 1 800 784-3628.
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Information sur la garantie
Garantie limitée d’un (1) ans
Rug Doctor accorde à l’acheteur initial ayant conservé sa preuve d’achat de Rug Doctor ou d’un distributeur Rug 
Doctor autorisé, la présente garantie limitée (« garantie ») sur son outil de nettoyage motorisé pour capitonnages 
Rug Doctor Pro acquis à des fins d’utilisation domestique normale (l’utilisation commerciale ou de location est 
exclue). Vous êtes tenu d’aviser Rug Doctor dans les trente (30) jours suivant la date d’achat de toute pièce ou 
de tout composant manquant, ou de tout problème avec votre outil de nettoyage motorisé pour capitonnages 
Rug Doctor Pro.

Ce que la présente garantie couvre / durée de la garantie
Rug Doctor réparera ou remplacera (avec des composants neufs ou remanufacturés), main-d’œuvre comprise, 
pour l’acheteur initial, toute pièce dont la composition ou la qualité de fabrication est reconnue défectueuse à 
l’intérieur d’un (1) ans suivant l’achat. Cette garantie couvre les outils utilisés uniquement à des fins domestiques 
normales.

Ce que cette garantie ne couvre pas
Les exclusions qui suivent s’appliquent à la défaillance de l’outil et des pièces découlant de : 1) l’usure normale, 2) 
la modification de l’outil et 3) l’abus ou l’utilisation inappropriée de l’outil, y compris toute utilisation non conforme 
avec le présent « manuel d’utilisation ». Cette garantie ne prévoit pas le remboursement du prix d’achat. Pour 
de meilleurs résultats en matière d’efficacité de fonctionnement et de nettoyage, il est recommandé d’utiliser 
uniquement des produits Rug Doctor. L’utilisation de l’outil à des fins de location annule la garantie et est interdite 
en vertu de la loi fédérale (voir la déclaration « Utilisation non autorisée » ci-dessous). L’utilisation commerciale 
est exclue au titre de la présente garantie sauf comme énoncé dans la « GARANTIE COMMERCIALE LIMITÉE D’UN 
AN » ci-dessous. Rug Doctor n’est responsable d’aucun dommage accessoire ou indirect de quelque nature que 
ce soit impliquant l’achat/l’utilisation de votre appareil de nettoyage de tapis. La responsabilité de Rug Doctor 
ne dépassera en aucun cas le prix d’achat de l’appareil. Certains États et certaines provinces ne permettent pas 
les exclusions ou les limitations aux dommages accessoires ou indirects; la disposition ci-dessus pourrait donc 
ne pas s’appliquer dans votre cas.

Frais
Si, à des fins de réparation, un outil est retourné à un centre de réparation dans les trente (30) jours suivant l’achat 
initial, Rug Doctor paiera les frais de transport dans les deux sens. Ensuite, si des réparations supplémentaires 
sont requises après la période de garantie initiale de trente (30) jours, vous devrez expédier l’outil à un centre 
de réparation Rug Doctor. Vous serez responsable des frais de transport pour l’expédition vers le centre de 
réparation pour toute réparation à effectuer au-delà des trente (30) premiers jours. Rug Doctor paiera les frais 
de transport pour le retour.

Application des lois d’État/provinciales/territoriales
La présente garantie vous confère des droits légaux spécifiques. Vous pouvez également bénéficier d’autres 
droits qui peuvent varier d’un état à l’autre et d’une province à l’autre.

Comment puis-je obtenir un service au titre de la présente garantie?
POUR OBTENIR DE L’AIDE AU TITRE DE LA GARANTIE, veuillez composer le 1 800 RUG DOCTOR (1 800 
784-3268) (8 h à 17 h, du lundi au vendredi, HNC) ou envoyer un courriel à consumer.support@rugdoctor.
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com. Pour pouvoir vous aider, Rug Doctor exigera les renseignements suivants : votre nom, adresse et 
numéro de téléphone, le modèle et le numéro de série du produit, une preuve d’achat affichant la date et le 
lieu d’achat. Veuillez expliquer la nature du problème. Rug Doctor analysera tous les faits en cause et vous 
informera de la procédure recommandée. Nous vous recommandons de conserver le carton et le matériel 
d’emballage.materials. 

Utilisation non autorisée
L’utilisation à des fins de location de cet outil de nettoyage de tapis, portant les marques de commerce Rug 
Doctor, n’est PAS AUTORISÉE et enfreint les articles 1114(I) et 15, et l’article 1125(a) du Code des États-Unis.

Garantie commerciale limitée d’un (1) an
Toutes les conditions de la garantie telles qu’énoncées ci-dessus s’appliqueront en tout respect pour 
l’acheteur d’origine aux États-Unis d’un outil de nettoyage motorisé pour sols durs Rug Doctor ProMD qui 
achète l’appareil de manière commerciale (pas pour usage domestique), sauf que la période de garantie 
limitée pour les défauts de matériau ou de fabrication ainsi que pour les pièces du boîtier pour les appareils 
utilisés de manière commerciale sera d’un (1) an. Vous pouvez enregistrer votre outil motorisé de nettoyage 
en profondeur pour sols durs Rug Doctor ProMD sur le site Web www.rugdoctor.com.

COORDONNÉES DU SERVICE À LA CLIENTÈLE DE RUG DOCTOR:

SITE WEB: www.rugdoctor.com/customer-support

COURRIEL: consumer.support@rugdoctor.com

TÉLÉPHONE: 1-800-784-3628

Remarque: Vous devez conserver votre reçu de vente d’origine. Il fournit une 
preuve de la date d’achat en cas de réclamation en vertu de la garantie.

VEUILLEZ NE PAS RETOURNER CE PRODUIT AU MAGASIN
Si vous avez une question ou préoccupation, veuillez communiquer avec un 

représentant du service à la clientèle de Rug Doctor au 1 800 784-3628


